
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

 

 

Date: Thursday 8 June 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3906 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Cabinet 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor John Clarke 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne 

 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for absence  

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
March 2023 

5 - 7 

3   Declaration of interests  

4   Forward plan 9 - 14 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager.  

5   Approval to introduce a Public Space Protection Order in parts of 
Netherfield/ Colwick and Gedling Access Road 

15 - 33 

 Report of the Head of Environment  

6   Any other items the Chair considers urgent  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Wednesday 22 March 2023 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 

Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 

Officers in Attendance: M Hill, F Whyley and C McCleary 

 
68    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Hollingsworth. 
 

69    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 16 FEBRUARY 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

70    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

71    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next six month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

72    GEDLING PLAN PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2023-24  
 
The Chief Executive introduced the report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking approval of the performance indicators 
and targets against which progress of the Gedling Plan will be measured 
in 2023/24. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the performance indicators and targets set out in Appendix 1 
for 2023/24. 
 

73    BURTON ROAD & STATION ROAD AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
SCHEMES AND PURCHASE OF ADDITIONAL TEMPORARY 
ACCOMMODATION PROPERTIES  
 
The Head of Regeneration and Welfare introduced the report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval of the new 
Burton Road and Station Road business case regarding the preferred 
route for redevelopment of the sites for affordable housing and the 
purchase of seven additional temporary accommodation properties on 
the open market.  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the new Burton Road and Station Road Housing 
Schemes business case; 
 

2) Approve the commencement of a competitive procurement 
process to secure an Affordable Housing Registered Provider to 
develop the Burton Road and Station Road sites for the provision 
of affordable homes;  
 

3) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive to approve the tender 
specification and evaluation criteria to be published as part of the 
procurement process; 
 

4) Receive a further report detailing the tenders received, and the 
Council’s proposed methodology for development and/or disposal 
of the sites;  
 

5) Subject to budget approval, approve the purchase of seven 
additional residential properties for the Council’s use as 
temporary accommodation; and 
 

6) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive to approve each 
residential property purchase in respect of temporary 
accommodation in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Resources and Performance as detailed in the report. 

 
74    ECONOMIC REGENERATION LAND ASSEMBLY  

 
The Head of Regeneration and Welfare introduced the report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval for the 
acquisition of land and properties as detailed in the exempt appendices 
to the report and for the Chief Executive to agree Heads of Terms and 
make a formal offer to acquire the site. 

Page 6



 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the acquisitions of the site (as shown on the Plan 
Exempt Appendix 1 to the report) for no more than the sum set 
out in Exempt Appendix 2 to the report; and  
 

2) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive to agree Heads of 
Terms for the acquisition of the site (as shown on the Plan at 
Exempt Appendix 1 to the report), to make a formal offer for no 
more than the maximum price set out in Exempt Appendix 2 to 
the report and subject to the offer being accepted, to complete the 
acquisition of the site. 

 
75    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 4.25 pm. 
 
 

 
Signed by Chair:    

Date:   
  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Forward Plan 

Date: 8 June 2023 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Wards Affected 

All 

Purpose 

To present the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next six month period. 

Key Decision 

This is not a Key Decision. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

Cabinet notes the contents of the draft Forward Plan making comments 
where appropriate.   

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council is required by law to give to give notice of key decisions that 
are scheduled to be taken by the Executive. 

1.2 A key decision is one which is financially significant, in terms of 
spending or savings, for the service or function concerned (more than 
£500,000), or which will have a significant impact on communities, in 
two or more wards in the Borough. 

1.3 In the interests of effective coordination and public transparency, the 
plan includes any item that is likely to require an Executive decision of 
the Council, Cabinet or Cabinet Member (whether a key decision or 
not). The Forward Plan covers the following 6 months and must be 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



updated on a rolling monthly basis. All items have been discussed and 
approved by the Senior Leadership Team.  

2 Proposal 

2.1 The Forward Plan is ultimately the responsibility of the Leader and 
Cabinet as it contains Executive business due for decision. The Plan is 
therefore presented at this meeting to give Cabinet the opportunity to 
discuss, amend or delete any item that is listed. 

3 Alternative Options 

3.1 Cabinet could decide not agree with any of the items are suggested for 
inclusion in the plan. This would then be referred back to the Senior 
Leadership Team. 

3.2 Cabinet could decide to move the date for consideration of any item. 

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 

6 Equalities Implica
[...]
ecision Date decision 
is expected to 
be taken and 
who will take 
the decision? 

Responsible Officer Documents to be 
considered by the 
decision maker 

Cabinet Portfolio Open / Exempt (and 
reason if the decision is 
to be taken in private) 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Non- Parish Funding – Consultation 
Response and Funding Decision 
To present reccomendations for CIL 
funding for approval. 
 

6 Jul 2023 
Cabinet 
 

Lewis Widdowson, 
Planning Officer 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Sustainable Growth and 
Economy 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Annual Treasury activity Report 2022/23 
To present the outturn position in respect 
of the 2022/23 Prudential Code Indicators 
and to advise Members of the outturn on 
treasury activity as required by the 
Council's Treasury management Strategy. 

6 Jul 2023 
Cabinet 
 
 
12 Jul 2023 
Council 
 

Tina Adams, 
Financial Services 
Manager 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Resources 
and Performance 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Budget Outturn and Budget Carry 
Forwards 2022/23 
To present the Budget Outturn position for 
2022/23 and Carry Forwards. 

6 Jul 2023 
Cabinet 
 
12 Jul 2023 
Council 
 

Tina Adams, 
Financial Services 
Manager 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Resources 
and Performance 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

P
age 14



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
 
Subject: Approval to introduce a Public Space Protection Order in parts 

of Netherfield/ Colwick and Gedling Access Road 

Date:  8th June 2023 

Author: Head of Environment 

Wards Affected: Colwick, Gedling, Netherfield, Porchester, Trent Valley 

 

Purpose 

To obtain member approval to introduce a Public Space Protection Order 
(PSPO) as shown at Appendix 1 lasting for 3 years, to prevent a wide variety of 
problems and community safety issues caused by car cruising in the Netherfield 
and Colwick areas as shown on the map at Appendix 2 to come into effect on 23 
June 2023.  

To obtain Member approval to fix the financial level of Fixed Penalties issued by 
the Council for failing to comply with Public Space Protection Orders at £100, 
payable within 14 days of service of the fixed penalty notice, with no option for 
reduced rate for early repayment. 

Key Decision 

This is not a key decision  

 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

Members approve the introduction of a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO), 
as shown at Appendix 1, lasting for 3 years, to prevent a wide variety of problems 
and community safety issues caused by car cruising in the Netherfield and 
Colwick areas as shown on the map at Appendix 2 to come into effect on 23 
June 2023. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Members approve the fixing of the financial level of Fixed Penalties issued by the 
Council for failing to comply with Public Space Protection Orders at £100, 

payable within 14 days of service of the fixed penalty notice, with no option for 
reduced rate for early repayment. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 In recent months the affected wards have suffered significant nuisance 
from vehicles and people engaged in car cruising activities predominantly 
on the Victoria Retail Park in Netherfield, Mile End Road, Loop Road and 
the surrounding area. Since the area has been developed with the New 
Gedling Access Road and improvement to the Colwick Loop Road the 
Council have seen a further increase of incidents of car cruising and 
related problems to the council. Residents report large volumes of vehicles 
driving specifically to the area, driving in convoy, parking up revving 
engines, playing loud music and driving in a dangerous manner.  

1.2 

 

A variety of tactics are being used by the Nottinghamshire Police and 
Gedling Borough Council to try and stop the nuisance which is proving to 
be very staff intensive. The police have introduced a dedicated Police 
operation in order to address this issue.  

1.3 Gedling Borough Council have recently installed a CCTV’s camera on the 
Colwick Loop Road at the newly created junction near Sainsburys. There 
has also been four ANPR cameras recently installed on the Loop Road. 
This is being funded by the Safer Streets bid however there are still 
reports from the community that incidents are occurring. 

1.4 A PSPO imposes conditions on the use of an area which apply to 
everyone. They are designed to ensure the law-abiding majority can use 
and enjoy public spaces safe from anti-social behaviour. A PSPO can be 
applied on any land which members of the public have access to and 
includes car parks, shopping centres and parks. The PSPO can last for a 
maximum of 3 years but can be shorter. The council can extend the order 
by a further 3 years if necessary but consultation will have to take place. 
The conditions on a PSPO must be justified to address the anti-social 
behaviour concerned. A draft PSPO including proposed conditions is 
shown at Appendix 1 to this report. The conditions included are necessary 
to prevent anti-social behaviour caused by car-cruising and associated 
activities. 

1.5 There has been a long history of issues in the area and a PSPO was 
previously made by Gedling Borough Council in 2018 this was for a 
duration of 3 years and expired in 2021. Prior to this there was an 

Page 16



injunction which had been obtained by Nottinghamshire County Council 
(as Highways Authority) which covered these areas and others in the 
County. Having the previous PSPO in place saw a significant reduction in 
the amount of incidents reported.  

1.6 

 

 

 

 

 

Before a PSPO can be granted a process of consultation is required. 
Gedling Borough Council carried out a consultation between 6th and 27th 
March 2023. The consultation was with the local community, residents 
and businesses, local councillors and the local police inspector.  Following 
the 3 week consultation we received 14 responses from the community, 
all in support of the proposed PSPO, See appendix 5. There has also 
been some media coverage 
[...]

and residents. There have already been vehicles damaged by the activity 
of car cruising which has been reported in the media.  Prior to going to 

Page 17



consultation Police data showed that since they started their dedicated 
operation titled, OP Triplefin in November 2022 there have been 12 
warnings issued regarding the seizure of vehicles under section 59 of the 
Police Reform Act 2002, 11 drivers have been reported for traffic offences, 
4 cars have been seized and there has been one arrest for drink driving. 
These figures are between November 2022 and the end of February 2023. 

2.3 It is proposed that the level for fixed penalties issued for breach of a PSPO 
be set at £100. This is the maximum figure set out in the legislation. It is 
also proposed that there is no option for a reduced rate for early payments. 
Offenders will be given 14 days to pay the FPN. This is in line with the 
timings for payment of fixed penalties issued by the Council for other 
offences under this legislation such as breach of a Community Protection 
Notice. The £100 rate is also the same set by the council for breach of a 
Community Protection Notice. It is felt that the behaviour constituting a 
breach of the PSPO is complex in nature and will require such officer time 
as to justify the level of the charge.    

3 Alternative Options 

3.1 Members could approve a shorter term for the Public Space Protection 
Order but Officers feel that due to the history of the issues and the success 
of the previous PSPO 3 years is more suitable. It would also create further 
burden on the council should it need to be extended sooner than the end 
of 3 years. 

3.2 Members could refuse to approve the Public Space Protection Order but 
this would have a negative impact on the local residents in the community 
who report the incidents to the police and council. It would also mean that 
the behaviour will continue and could lead to a serious incident/ fatality as 
the activity of car cruising also puts other road users and members of the 
public at risk. 

3.3 Members could agree to alternative conditions in the PSPO however 
Officers feel the proposed conditions are reasonable and proportionate to 
address the issue and are also enforceable. 

3.4 Members could also approve a fixed penalty level lower than £100 for 
failing to comply with the Public Space Protection Order but this would not 
reflect the gravity of the offence or the investigative time required in such 
matters. Members could decide on a reduced rate if payment is made 
within a specified period but this would not be in line with the council’s 
current processes and procedures for the payment of FPN’s for other 
offences under this legislation. 

  

Page 18



4 Financial Implications 

4.1 There will be minimal financial implications for implementation of the 
PSPO as officers will adopt the enforcement duties into their day to day 
working practices. Further costs for signage (necessary in the locality 
covered) can be met through Community Safety funding. It is envisaged 
that the majority of any offenders will be dealt with by way of fixed penalty 
notices but is these remain unpaid there may be additional legal costs in 
bringing prosecutions to court against these offenders.  

  

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 The power for Local Authorities to make a PSPO is under section 59 of the 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. A PSPO can be made 
by a local authority if they are satisfied on reasonable grounds that the 
anti-social behaviour is having or is likely to have a detrimental effect on 
the quality of life of those in the locality. There is a statutory requirement to 
consult prior to introducing a PSPO and members should consider the 
responses to the consultation at Appendix 5 in coming to their decision. 
 

5.2 Any challenge to the PSPO must be made to the High Court by an 
interested person within 6 weeks of the PSPO being made. An interested 
person is so
[...]
oards, buildings, vehicles/trailers or other moveable objects on the public 

highway within the restricted area. 

Page 21



 

 

A person participates in a car cruise if:-  

 He or she is the driver of a motor vehicle engaged in the activities described 

above. 

 He or she is a passenger in a motor vehicle engaged in the activities 

described above. 

 He or she is a spectator of a motor vehicle engaged in the activities described 

above. 

A person who is guilty of an offence under this order shall be liable on summary 

conviction to a fine not exceeding Level 3 on the standard scale. 

This order shall take effect from the 23rd June 2023 for a period of 3 years 

 

THE COMMON SEAL OF 

GEDLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Was hereunto affixed in the presence of: 

 

MAYOR 

 

…………………. 

MONITORING OFFICER 

 

………………… 

 

 

Page 22



Title Location Plan Scale Date
Jan 2023

¯

1:20,000
Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Serving People Improving Lives 

 

                                                                        
  Public Protection 

    Civic Centre, Arnot Hill Park             
     Arnold, Nottinghamshire NG5 6LU 

 
Email: asb@gedling.gov.uk 

Web: www.gedling.gov.uk 
 
 

Direct Line: 0115 901 3679 

Contact 
Centre: 

(0115) 9013901 

  

Our Ref: PSPO Consultation 
  
Date: 6th March 2023 

 
Dear Sir/ Madam 
 
RE: Proposal to introduce a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 
 
In order to continue to protect the quality of life of those within the area, Gedling Borough Council is 
carrying out a consultation on the proposed reintroduction of a Public Space Protection Order 
(PSPO) under S59 of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 to prevent car cruises 
in the Gedling, Netherfield and Colwick area. 

 
There was an PSPO in place between January 2018 and January 2021 which addressed problems 
caused by organised car cruises in and around Colwick Industrial Estate and along the Colwick Loop 
Road. The lo
[...]
as pedestrians. 

14  21/3/23  Hi 
 
I wish to support the proposal for the PSPO. 
 
Regards 
 
 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2023
	4 Forward plan
	Printed plan Forward plan Cabinet

	5 Approval to introduce a Public Space Protection Order in parts of Netherfield/ Colwick and Gedling Access Road
	Appendix 1 Public Space Protection Order
	Appendix 2 Map of Proposed area
	appendix 3 Consultation Letter
	Appendix 4 Consultation poster
	Appendix 5 PSPO Consultation Feedback and responses_Redacted






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 8 June 2023 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 

Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor Michael Payne 

Officers in Attendance: M Hill, F Whyley and C McCleary 

 
1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Michael Payne. 
 

2    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 22 MARCH 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

4    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next six month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

5    APPROVAL TO INTRODUCE A PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION 
ORDER IN PARTS OF NETHERFIELD/ COLWICK AND GEDLING 
ACCESS ROAD  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Environment, which 
had been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval to 
introduce a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) in parts of 



 

Netherfield/Colwick and to fix the financial level of fixed penalties issued 
by the Council for failing to comply with the PSPO. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the introduction of a Public Space Protection Order 
(PSPO), as shown at Appendix 1 to the report, lasting for 3 years, 
to prevent a wide variety of problems and community safety 
issues caused by car cruising in the Netherfield and Colwick 
areas as shown on the map at Appendix 2 to the report, effective 
from 23 June 2023; and  
 

2) Approve the fixing of the financial level of Fixed Penalties issued 
by the Council for failing to comply with Public Space Protection 
Orders at £100, payable within 14 days of service of the fixed 
penalty notice, with no option for reduced rate for early 
repayment. 

 
6    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 2.11 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


